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SMUHSD 2017-18 Academic Achievement Report 
 
The District has compiled for each of its common academic outcome measures, a three-year (2015-17) 
disaggregated report and set of annual targets for the district overall and each site for the 2017-2018 school 
year. The common measures addressed in this report are as follows: 

o Estimated Graduation Rates 
o A-G Completion (denominator excludes non-grad track SpEd Students) 
o D/F Rates in Algebra I & English I (fall semester) 
o End of 10th Grade – Percentage of students with 110 credits and a 2.0 Grade Point Average 
o EL Student Progress 
o California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress (CAASPP) 
o AP Course-taking and Exam-taking/passing 

 
In general, this report shows: 

 Overall, relatively high achievement for the majority of students 

 Persistent achievement gaps between overall student achievement and that of specific student groups. 
However, there is some general improvement among EL’s learning English in English Language 
Development classes 

 A dip in performance across almost all measures for 2017 (relative to 2016) across all sites and 
subgroups 

 Excellent graduation rates and mixed results regarding students graduating UC/CSU-eligible (having 
met the “A-G” criteria) 

 The continuance of a significant gap in performance among 11th Graders taking the CAASPP between 
ELA and Mathematics and a particular drop in mathematics performance among all student groups at 
some sites 

 Significant increases in student AP test-taking over the last three years 
 

The District and sites are taking the following actions to understand and address the issues identified in the 
data: 

o A-G: Continuing to investigate & address where the barriers are & which indicator is key (“C” Grades or 
Course-taking?)  

 
o Decreasing D/F: Reviewing progress & intervening @ first six weeks with staff & students 

 
o 10th Graders with 110 Credits & 2.0: Continue to monitor, intervene and provide summer school 

opportunities 
 

o CAASPP Improvement: Focus on math:  new materials, training & intervention schemes 
 

o EL Progress: Continued refinement of ELD program; implement Designated and Integrated ELD for 
Long-Term English Learners; Summer School expansion 

o Graduation Rates: Refining common counseling practice (facilitated by new MTSS Coordinator) 
 

o AP Course/Test-Taking: Continue to conduct outreach to students; use PSAT “AP Potential” data  
 
 



2 
 

SMUHSD 2017-18 Goal: Increase in Graduation Rates 
 

 Goal 2G - Graduation Rates: Increase graduation rates overall and among key subgroups (2017-2020): 

 Increase Overall graduation rate from 96.3% to 98% 

 Increase Hispanic/Latino graduation rate from 91.7% to 93.7% 

 Increase Pacific Islander graduation rate from 95.5% to 96.5% 

 Increase Economically Disadvantaged (ED) student graduation rate from 92.2 to 94% 

 Increase English Learner (EL) student graduation rate from 71.5% to 80% 

 Increase Reclassified-EL graduation rate from 98.3% to 99.3% 

 Increase Special Education student graduation rate from 87.5% to 90% 

 Increase Foster Youth graduation rate from 86.7% to 100% (per AB-167) 

 
Estimated Graduation Rates 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – ALL Students 

School 

2015  
Graduation Rate 

2016  
Graduation Rate 

 
Estimated 2017 
Graduation Rate 

 
 
 

2018 Grad 
Rate Target 

Aragon High School  96.2% 99.1% 97.9% 98.9% 

Burlingame High School  94.1% 98.3% 98.1% 99.1% 

Capuchino High School  85.2% 93.7% 91.0% 93.0% 

Hillsdale High School  90.4% 96.2% 95.6% 97% 

Mills High School  95.4% 98.5% 96.9% 98% 

Peninsula Alternative High School  51.4% 82.5% 67.8% 75% 

San Mateo High School  91.2% 94.4% 90.5% 94% 

SMUHSD Overall 90.8% 96.3% 94.1% 98% 

 
 

Estimated Graduation Rates 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – ED Students 

School 

2015  
Graduation Rate 

2016  
Graduation Rate 

 
Estimated 2017 
Graduation Rate 

 
 
 

2018 Grad 
Rate Target 

Aragon High School  91.2% 97.4% 98.1% 99% 

Burlingame High School  77.8% 83.3% 100.0% 100% 

Capuchino High School  79.0% 93.0% 93.9% 96% 

Hillsdale High School  79.2% 92.9% 90.5% 93% 

Mills High School  93.2% 100.0% 97.4% 99% 

Peninsula Alternative High School  48.3% 78.9% 68.8% 80% 

San Mateo High School  84.8% 89.0% 82.8% 90% 

SMUHSD Overall 82.2% 92.2% 90.4% 94% 
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Estimated Graduation Rates 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – H/FY Students 

School 

2015  
Graduation Rate 

2016  
Graduation Rate 

 
Estimated 2017 
Graduation Rate 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Burlingame High School  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Capuchino High School  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 

Hillsdale High School  80.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Mills High School  100.0% 100.0% 50.0% 100.0% 

Peninsula Alternative High School  100.0% 100.0% 50.0% 100.0% 

San Mateo High School  85.7% 50.0% 78.6% 100.0% 

SMUHSD Overall 100.0% 86.7% 100.0% 100.0% 

 
Estimated Graduation Rates 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – EL Students 

School 

2015  
Graduation Rate 

2016  
Graduation Rate 

 
Estimated 2017 
Graduation Rate 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  76.9% 100.0% 50.0% 100.0% 

Burlingame High School  73.3% 66.7% 83.3% 85.3 

Capuchino High School  53.3% 67.6% 55.6% 69.6% 

Hillsdale High School  66.7% 79.2% 61.1% 81.2% 

Mills High School  93.8% 60.0% 64.3% 65% 

Peninsula Alternative High School  43.5% 53.8% 78.6% 79.6% 

San Mateo High School  60.0% 71.4% 46.7% 73.4% 

SMUHSD Overall 63.3% 71.5% 57.9% 80.0% 

 
Estimated Graduation Rates 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – Rcls. EL Students 

School 

2015  
Graduation Rate 

2016  
Graduation Rate 

 
Estimated 2017 
Graduation Rate 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  98.3% 98.5% 96.3% 97.3% 

Burlingame High School  98.0% 100.0% 98.4% 100% 

Capuchino High School  92.3% 98.4% 95.9% 96.9% 

Hillsdale High School  97.4% 98.0% 98.2% 99.2% 

Mills High School  100.0% 100.0% 98.1% 100% 

Peninsula Alternative High School  50.0% 85.7% 57.1% 87.7% 

San Mateo High School  92.4% 96.7% 93.5% 98.7% 

SMUHSD Overall 95.0% 98.3% 95.3% 99.3% 
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Estimated Graduation Rates 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – Latino Students 

School 

2015  
Graduation Rate 

2016  
Graduation Rate 

 
Estimated 2017 
Graduation Rate 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  91.8% 97.5% 96.0% 98.5% 

Burlingame High School  88.1% 98.0% 100.0% 99.0% 

Capuchino High School  75.0% 89.8% 83.8% 91.8% 

Hillsdale High School  81.6% 95.2% 88.9% 96.2% 

Mills High School  90.2% 97.2% 96.2% 98.2% 

Peninsula Alternative High School  46.3% 83.3% 59.5% 85.3% 

San Mateo High School  83.8% 86.0% 81.3% 88.0% 

SMUHSD Overall 81.2% 91.7% 86.8% 92.7% 

 
 

 
Estimated Graduation Rates 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – Pac Isl. Students 

School 

2015  
Graduation Rate 

2016  
Graduation Rate 

 
Estimated 2017 
Graduation Rate 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  88.9% 91.7% 100.0% 93% 

Burlingame High School  66.7% 100.0% 100.0% 100% 

Capuchino High School  84.6% 100.0% 100.0% 100% 

Hillsdale High School  83.3% 100.0% 100.0% 100% 

Mills High School  85.7% 100.0% 100.0% 100% 

Peninsula Alternative High School  75.0% 50.0% 100.0% 100% 

San Mateo High School  83.3% 100.0% 100.0% 100% 

SMUHSD Overall 83.3% 95.5% 100.0% 100% 

 
Estimated Graduation Rates 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – Stds. w/ Disab. 

School 

2015  
Graduation Rate 

2016  
Graduation Rate 

 
Estimated 2017 
Graduation Rate 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  55.6% 100.0% 95.7% 96.7% 

Burlingame High School  60.0% 89.5% 81.3% 91.5% 

Capuchino High School  29.4% 83.3% 87.5% 85.3% 

Hillsdale High School  27.3% 86.5% 93.9% 88.5% 

Mills High School  68.2% 86.7% 91.7% 88.7% 

Peninsula Alternative High School  31.8% 74.1% 50.0% 78.1% 

San Mateo High School  38.2% 92.3% 89.7% 94.3% 

SMUHSD Overall 42.6% 87.5% 87.6% 90.0% 
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SMUHSD 2017-18 A-G Goals by School and Student Group 

LCAP Goal 2A:  A-G Completion: 

 The district will increase by 5% the overall percentage of students meeting A-G Requirements in 2017-18, 3% in 
2018-19, & 4 % in 2020  

 The district will increase by 8%, the number of EL, Low-Income, Foster/Homeless Youth, Special Education, Latino 
and Pacific Islander students completing A-G course sequence in 2017-20, respectively 

 
Percentage of All Students who met the A-G Requirements 2015-17 &  

2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 

2015 A-G 
Completer % 

2016 A-G 
Completer % 

 
2017 A-G 

Completer % 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  60.3% 68.6% 
58.7%  
(n= 334) 

63.7% 

Burlingame High School  71.8% 79.5% 
75.8%  
(n=302) 

80.8% 

Capuchino High School  62.0% 62.6% 
59.5%  
(n=252) 

64.5% 

Hillsdale High School  60.2% 53.3% 
57.8%  
(n=303) 

62.8% 

Mills High School  74.7% 84.1% 
73.8%  
(n=282) 

78.8% 

Peninsula Alternative High School  0.0% 0.0% 
2.5%  
(n=40) 

7.5% 

San Mateo High School  58.3% 56.8% 
59.9%  
(n=342) 

64.9% 

SMUHSD Overall 
63.2% 
n=1696 

65.4% 
(n=1856) 

62.7% 
(n=1855) 

67.7% 

 
Percentage of Economically Disadvantaged who met the A-G Requirements in 2015-17 & 

2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 

2015 Econ. 
Dis. A-G 

Completer % 

2016 Econ. Dis. 
A-G 

 Completer % 

 
2017 Econ. Dis. 

A-G  
Completer % 

 
2018 Econ. 

Dis. A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School 34.6% 42.1% 
30.2% 
(n=53) 

38.2% 

Burlingame High School 23.8% 50.0% 
38.9% 
(n=18) 

46.9% 

Capuchino High School 65.3% 52.8% 
53.2% 
(n=62) 

61.2% 

Hillsdale High School 39.5% 30.8% 
47.4% 
(n=38) 

55.4% 

Mills High School 58.2% 84.1% 
71.1% 
(n=38) 

79.1% 

Peninsula Alternative High School 0.0% 0.0% 
9.1% 
(n=11) 

17.1% 

San Mateo High School 32.1% 30.1% 
39.0% 
(n=82) 

47.0% 

SMUHSD Overall 
41.2% 
(n=313) 

44.8% 
(n=259) 

44.4% 
(n=302) 

52.4% 

 
  

https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B1bvF8TiaZ8iN1o3OFNzSVlBWW8
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Percentage of English Learner Students who met the A-G Requirements in 2015-17 & 
2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 
2015 EL A-G 
Completer % 

2016 EL A-G 
Completer % 

 
2017 EL A-G 
Completer % 

 
 

2018 EL 
A-G Target 

Aragon High School 10.0% 0.0% 
0.0% 
(n=1) 

18% 

Burlingame High School 27.3% 16.7% 
20.0% 

(n=5) 

28% 

Capuchino High School 12.5% 13.0% 
13.3% 
(n=15) 

21.3% 

Hillsdale High School 16.7% 15.8% 
9.1% 
(n=11) 

17.1% 

Mills High School 46.7% 66.7% 
55.6% 

(n=9) 

63.6% 

Peninsula Alternative High School 0.0% 0.0% 
9.1% 
(n=11) 

17.1% 

San Mateo High School 9.5% 8.6% 
14.3% 
(n=21) 

22.3% 

SMUHSD Overall 
17.9% 
(n=95) 

11.7% 
(n=103) 

17.8% 
(n=73) 

25.8% 

 
 
 

Percentage of Reclassified English Learner Students who met the A-G Requirements in 2015-17 & 
2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 
2015 R-EL A-G 
Completer % 

2016 R-EL A-G 
Completer % 

 
2017 R-EL A-G 
Completer % 

 
 

2018 R-EL 
A-G Target 

Aragon High School 47.4% 55.2% 
36.7% 
(n= 79) 

44.7% 

Burlingame High School 54.2% 73.5% 
72.1% 
(n=61) 

80.1% 

Capuchino High School 62.5% 68.9% 
65.7% 
(n=70) 

73.7% 

Hillsdale High School 45.9% 44.9% 
58.2% 
(n=55) 

66.2% 

Mills High School 70.9% 84.4% 
77.5% 
(n=102) 

85.5% 

Peninsula Alternative High School 0.0% 0.0% 
0.0% 
(n=8) 

8.0% 

San Mateo High School 46.6% 42.0% 
47.0% 
(n=115) 

55.0% 

SMUHSD Overall 55.8% 62.1% 
58.0% 
(n=490) 

66.0% 
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Percentage of Latino Students who met the A-G Requirements in 2015-17 & 
2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 
2015 Latino A-
G Completer % 

2016 Latino A-G 
Completer % 

 
2017 Latino A-
G Completer %  

 
2018 Latino 
Student A-G 

Target 

Aragon High School  32.1% 36.4% 
33.7% 
(n=95) 

41.7% 

Burlingame High School 32.7% 54.2% 
62.3% 
(n=53) 

70.3% 

Capuchino High School 50.7% 49.1% 
44.0% 

(n=109) 
52.0% 

Hillsdale High School 38.7% 34.2% 
40.3% 
(n=72) 

48.3% 

Mills High School 48.6% 71.4% 
54.9% 
(n=51) 

62.9% 

Peninsula Alternative High School 0.0% 0.0% 
0.0% 

(n=22) 
8% 

San Mateo High School 32.1% 20.7% 
34.9% 

(n=126) 
42.9% 

SMUHSD Overall 36.3% 37.2% 
40.5% 

(n=528) 
48.5% 

 
Percentage of Pacific Islander Students who met the A-G Requirements in 2015-17 & 

2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 

2015 Pac. 
Islander A-G 
Completer % 

2016 Pac. 
Islander A-G 
Completer % 

 
2017 Pac. 

Islander A-G 
Completer % 

 
2018 Pac 
Islander 

Student A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School 25.0% 36.4% 
11.1% 
(n=9) 

19.1% 

Burlingame High School 100.0% 20.0% 
0.0% 
(n=3) 

28.0% 

Capuchino High School 45.5% 66.7% 
75.0% 
(n=12) 

83% 

Hillsdale High School 60.0% 50.0% 
42.9% 
(n=7) 

50.9% 

Mills High School 33.3% 33.3% 
25.0% 
(n=8) 

33.0% 

Peninsula Alternative High School 0.0% 0.0% 
0.0% 
(n=5) 

8% 

San Mateo High School 10.0% 11.1% 
22.2% 
(n=9) 

30.2% 

SMUHSD Overall 33.3% 35.7% 
32.1% 
(n=53) 

40.1% 
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Percentage of Homeless/Foster Youth Students who met the A-G Requirements in 2015-17 & 

2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 
2015 H/FY A-G 
Completer % 

2016 H/FY A-G 
Completer % 

 
2017 H/FY A-G 
Completer %  

 
2018 H/FY 

Student A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  25.0% 66.7% 
0.0% 
(n=3) 

% 

Burlingame High School 0.0% 100.0% 
25.0% 
(n=4) 

% 

Capuchino High School 0.0% 0.0% 
0.0% 
(n=0) 

% 

Hillsdale High School 50.0% 0.0% 
0.0% 
(n=2) 

% 

Mills High School 0.0% 100.0% 
0.0% 
(n=0) 

% 

Peninsula Alternative High School 0.0% 0.0% 
100.0% 

(n=1) 

% 

San Mateo High School 25.0% 0.0% 
100% 
(n=1) 

% 

SMUHSD Overall 25.0% 53.8% 
18.2% 
(n=11) 

% 

 
Percentage of Special Education Students who met the A-G Requirements in 2015-17 & 

2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 
2015 SPED A-G 
Completer % 

2016 SPED A-G 
Completer % 

 
2017 SPED A-G 
Completer %  

 
2018 SPED 

Student A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  6.7% 0.0% 
9.1% 

(n=22) 

% 

Burlingame High School 53.3% 23.5% 
23.1% 
(n=13) 

% 

Capuchino High School 20.0% 15.0% 
0.0% 

(n=35) 

% 

Hillsdale High School 11.1% 3.1% 
3.2% 

(n=31) 

% 

Mills High School 20.0% 23.1% 
18.2% 
(n=22) 

% 

Peninsula Alternative High School 0.0% 0.0% 
0.0% 
(n=6) 

% 

San Mateo High School 23.1% 8.3% 
7.7% 

(n=26) 

% 

SMUHSD Overall 21.4% 8.7% 
10.3% 

(n=155) 

% 
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SMUHSD 2017-18 - 9th Grade D/F Rates (English I and Algebra I [fall]/Math I [fall]) by School/Student Group 
 

2-B. Reduction in D/F Rates: Improvement in percentage of students achieving “C-” or better grades overall and among our student subgroups: 

 The district will increase by 3% the overall number of 9th grade students receiving a “C-” grade (or better) in Math I (fall 2017). In addition the District will 
increase by 5%, the number of EL, Low-Income, Foster/Homeless Youth, Special Education, Latino and Pacific Islander 9th grade students receiving a “C-” 
grade or better in Math I 

 The district will increase by 4% the overall number of 9th grade students receiving a “C-” grade (or better) in Algebra I (fall 2017). In addition, the District 
will increase by 6% the number of EL, Low-Income, Foster/Homeless Youth, Special Education, Latino and Pacific Islander 9th grade students receiving a 
“C-” grade (or better) in Algebra I (fall 2017). 

 
Percentage of ALL Students with C- or better in English I (fall semester) 

School Fall 2014 % of 
Students with C- or 

better  

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS 91% 95% 
95% 
(n= ) 96% 

Burlingame H.S. 94% 93% 
95% 
(n= ) 96% 

Capuchino H.S. 83% 90% 
79% 
(n= ) 86% 

Hillsdale H.S. 90% 92% 
92% 
(n= ) 95% 

Mills H.S. 90% 97% 
91% 
(n= ) 94% 

San Mateo H.S. 93% 80% 
92% 
(n= ) 95% 

SMUHSD Total 90% 91% 
91% 
(n= ) 94% 

 
Percentage of Economically Disadvantaged Students with C- or better in English I (fall semester)  

School Fall 2014 % of 
Students with C- or 

better  

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS 79% 92% 
93% 
(n= ) 95% 

Burlingame H.S. 68% 80% 
91% 
(n= ) 94% 

Capuchino H.S. 81% 80% 
70% 
(n= ) 77% 

Hillsdale H.S. 87% 85% 
70% 
(n= ) 77% 

Mills H.S. 80% 93% 
80% 
(n= ) 85% 

San Mateo H.S. 87% 57% 
82% 
(n= ) 87% 

SMUHSD Total 81% 78% 
79% 
(n= ) 84% 
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Percentage of English Learner (EL in/not in ELD) Students with C- or better in English I (fall semester)  

School Fall 2014 % of 
Students with C- or 

better  

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS 84% 82% 
94% 
(n= ) 96% 

Burlingame H.S. 83% 62% 
86% 
(n= ) 91% 

Capuchino H.S. 76% 88% 
60% 
(n= ) 70% 

Hillsdale H.S. 70% 80% 
59% 
(n= ) 69% 

Mills H.S. 42% 93% 
88% 
(n= ) 93% 

San Mateo H.S. 80% 39% 
74% 
(n= ) 80% 

SMUHSD Total 75% 75% 
73% 
(n= ) 78% 

 
 

Percentage of Homeless/Foster-Youth Students with C- or better in English I (fall semester)  

School Fall 2014 % of 
Students with C- or 

better  

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS  67% 
100% 
(n= ) 100% 

Capuchino H.S. 100% 
n/a 

100% 

Mills H.S. 100% 
50% 
(n= ) 100% 

San Mateo H.S. 0% 
80% 
(n= ) 85% 

SMUHSD Total 64% 
78% 
(n= ) 83% 
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Percentage of Latino Students with C- or better in English I (fall semester) 

School Fall 2014 % of 
Students with C- or 

better  

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS 84% 88% 
90% 
(n= ) 95% 

Burlingame H.S. 87% 81% 88% 
(n= ) 

93% 

Capuchino H.S. 82% 87% 72% 
(n= ) 

77% 

Hillsdale H.S. 77% 86% 85% 
(n= ) 

90% 

Mills H.S. 73% 93% 79% 
(n= ) 

84% 

San Mateo H.S. 85% 60% 82% 
(n= ) 

87% 

SMUHSD Total 82% 80% 82% 
(n= ) 

87% 

 
 

Percentage of Pacific Islander Students with C- or better in English I (fall semester) 

School Fall 2014 % of Students 
with C- or better 

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of Students 
with C- or better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS 70% 94% 85% 
(n= ) 

90% 

Burlingame H.S. n/a 67% 100% 
(n= ) 

100% 

Capuchino H.S. 64% 94% 55% 
(n= ) 

65% 

Hillsdale H.S. 67% 67% 100% 
(n= ) 

100% 

Mills H.S. 57% 100% 85% 
(n= ) 

90% 

San Mateo H.S. 100% 63% 80% 
(n= ) 

85% 

SMUHSD Total 70% 87% 78% 
(n= ) 

83% 
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Percentage of ALL Students with C- or better in Algebra I (fall semester) 

School Fall 2014 % of 
Students with C- or 

better  

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS 75% 85% 
88% 

(n=253) 92% 

Burlingame H.S. 78% 87% 
87% 

(n=240) 91% 

Capuchino H.S. 89% 84% 
85% 

(n=227) 89% 

Hillsdale H.S. 95% 93% 
91% 

(n=252) 95% 

Mills H.S. 89% 85% 
85% 

(n=233 ) 89% 

San Mateo H.S. 70% 75% 
77% 

(n=253) 81% 

SMUHSD Total 83% 82% 
85% 

(n=1458) 89% 

 
 
 

Percentage of Economically Disadvantaged Students with C- or better in Algebra I (fall semester)  

School Fall 2014 % of 
Students with C- or 

better  

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS 55% 87% 
88% 

(n=253) 94% 

Burlingame H.S. 47% 86% 
88% 

(n=240) 94% 

Capuchino H.S. 94% 85% 
80% 

(n=227) 88% 

Hillsdale H.S. 86% 86% 
83% 

(n=252) 90% 

Mills H.S. 95% 83% 
74% 

(n=233 ) 82% 

San Mateo H.S. 63% 54% 
67% 

(n=253 ) 75% 

SMUHSD Total 71% 71% 
78% 

(n=1458) 84% 
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Percentage of English Learner (EL in/not in ELD) Students with C- or better in Algebra I (fall semester)  

School Fall 2014 % of 
Students with C- or 

better  

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS 46% 67% 
83% 

(n=253) 89% 

Burlingame H.S. 58% 44% 
92% 

(n=240) 95% 

Capuchino H.S. 84% 78% 
71% 

(n=227) 79% 

Hillsdale H.S. 71% 77% 
82% 

(n=252) 88% 

Mills H.S. 72% 0% 
87% 

(n=233) 92% 

San Mateo H.S. 55% 51% 
62% 

(n=253) 68% 

SMUHSD Total 66% 67% 
76% 

(n=1458) 84% 

 
 

Percentage of Homeless/Foster-Youth Students with C- or better in Algebra I (fall semester)  

School Fall 2014 % of 
Students with C- or 

better  

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS  67% 
100% 

(n=253) 100% 

Capuchino H.S. 100% 
n/a 

100% 

Hillsdale H.S. 75% 
n/a 

85% 

Mills H.S. 0% 
100% 

(n=233) 100% 

San Mateo H.S. 67% 
83% 

(n=253) 90% 

SMUHSD Total 67% 
89% 

(n=1458) 95% 
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Percentage of Latino Students with C- or better in Algebra I (fall semester) 

School Fall 2014 % of 
Students with C- or 

better  

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS 62% 78% 
85% 

(n=253) 91% 

Burlingame H.S. 60% 77% 
71% 

(n=240) 77% 

Capuchino H.S. 89% 83% 
80% 

(n=227) 86% 

Hillsdale H.S. 93% 89% 
87% 

(n=252) 93% 

Mills H.S. 76% 70% 
76% 

(n=233) 82% 

San Mateo H.S. 61% 54% 
69% 

(n=253) 75% 

SMUHSD Total 72% 72% 
79% 

(n=1458) 85% 

 
 

Percentage of Pacific Islander Students with C- or better in Algebra I (fall semester) 
School Fall 2014 % of 

Students with C- or 
better  

Fall 2015  % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2016 % of 
Students with C- or 

better 

Fall 2017 Target % 

Aragon HS 100% 92% 
82% 

(n=253) 88% 

Burlingame H.S. n/a 100% 
100% 

(n=240) 100% 

Capuchino H.S. 92% 75% 
89% 

(n=227) 95% 

Hillsdale H.S. 67% 67% 
100% 

(n=252) 100% 

Mills H.S. 75% 100% 
54% 

(n=233) 61% 

San Mateo H.S. 100% 43% 
90% 

(n=253) 95% 

SMUHSD Total 91% 79% 
78% 

(n=1458) 84% 
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SMUHSD 2017-18 Goal: 
Increase in Number of 10th Graders with 110 Credits & 2.0 GPA 

 
LCAP Goal 2-C. Increasing Number of 10th Graders “On-track”:  

 The district will increase by 3% the overall number of 10th grade students "on track” (“on track" means that a student has completed at 
least 110 credits & has a GPA of 2.0 or higher) and 5% the overall number of 10th grade EL, Low-Income, Foster/Homeless Youth, Special 
Education, Latino and Pacific Islander students "on track" (having completed 110 units). 

 
Percentage of All 10

th
 Grade Students with 110 Credits & 2.0 GPA @ end of school year &  

2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 

2015 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

2016 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

 
2017 “On-track” 

10
th

 Graders 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  93.3% 342 94.3% 370 89.7% 389 93% 

Burlingame High School  94.5% 309 95.1% 329 92.6% 352 96% 

Capuchino High School  89.8% 255 84.7% 288 84.9% 279 88% 

Hillsdale High School  88.4% 327 89.8% 342 90.5% 336 94% 

Mills High School  92.5% 281 96.2% 312 95.6% 293 99% 

San Mateo High School  80.1% 376 81.8% 400 80.0% 411 83% 

SMUHSD Overall 89.4% 1890 90.2% 2041 88.6% 2060 92% 

 
 

Percentage of Economically Dis. 10
th

 Grade Students with 110 Credits & 2.0 GPA @ end of school year &  
2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 

2015 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

2016 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

 
2017 “On-track” 

10
th

 Graders 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  86.2% 65 82.5% 57 84.5% 58 90% 

Burlingame High School  83.3% 24 84.6% 26 71.4% 21 76% 

Capuchino High School  80.7% 57 68.9% 61 80.3% 76 85% 

Hillsdale High School  78.8% 52 78.9% 38 76.5% 51 82% 

Mills High School  100% 36 95.7% 46 90.0% 40 95% 

San Mateo High School  69.0% 116 73.3% 116 67.0% 106 72% 

SMUHSD Overall 79.7% 350 78.5% 344 77.0% 352 82% 
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Percentage of Homeless/FY 10
th

 Grade Students with 110 Credits & 2.0 GPA @ end of school year &  
2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 

2015 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

2016 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

 
2017 “On-track” 

10
th

 Graders 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  

Data Not 
Available 

 

75.0% 4    

Burlingame High School  0% 1 100% 1 100% 

Capuchino High School       

Hillsdale High School    100% 3 100% 

Mills High School       

San Mateo High School  100% 1 50% 2 55% 

SMUHSD Overall 66.7% 6 83.3% 6 88% 

 
Percentage of English Learner (EL) 10

th
 Grade Students with 110 Credits & 2.0 GPA @ end of school year & 2018 Expected 

Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 

2015 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

2016 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

 
2017 “On-track” 

10
th

 Graders 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  50.0% 12 67.9% 28 73.7% 19 79% 

Burlingame High School  77.3% 22 78.9% 19 63.6% 11 69% 

Capuchino High School  65.9% 44 60.0% 45 74.3% 105 79% 

Hillsdale High School  56.7% 30 59.3% 27 59.5% 37 65% 

Mills High School  70.8% 24 90.5% 21 88.9% 27 94% 

San Mateo High School  45.1% 51 43.8% 80 41.7% 72 47% 

SMUHSD Overall 59.6% 183 59.5% 220 64.6% 271 70% 
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Percentage of Latino 10
th

 Grade Students with 110 Credits & 2.0 GPA @ end of school year &  
2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 

2015 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

2016 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

 
2017 “On-track” 

10
th

 Graders 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  87.1% 101 86.0% 93 85.0% 100 90% 

Burlingame High School  96.2% 52 90.8% 65 85.2% 61 90% 

Capuchino High School  83.3% 114 76.5% 149 80.8% 130 86% 

Hillsdale High School  80.0% 85 75.0% 88 76.9% 91 82% 

Mills High School  79.3% 58 88.7% 53 84.1% 44 89% 

San Mateo High School  65.6% 157 65.4% 179 65.7% 175 71% 

SMUHSD Overall 79.4% 567 77.0% 627 77.2% 601 82% 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Percentage of Pacific Islander 10
th

 Grade Students with 110 Credits & 2.0 GPA @ end of school year &  
2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 

2015 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

2016 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

 
2017 “On-track” 

10
th

 Graders 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  77.8% 9 81.8% 11 73.7% 19 79% 

Burlingame High School  66.7% 3 76.9% 13 100.0% 3 100% 

Capuchino High School  93.3% 15 50.0% 2 78.6% 14 84% 

Hillsdale High School  55.6% 9 
100.0

% 6 100.0% 2 
100% 

Mills High School  100.0% 7 83.3% 6 100.0% 6 100% 

San Mateo High School  64.3% 14 81.6% 38 75.0% 8 80% 

SMUHSD Overall 77.2% 57 81.8% 11 80.8% 52 86% 

 
Percentage of Special Education 10

th
 Grade Students with 110 Credits & 2.0 GPA @ end of school year &  

2018 Expected Measureable Outcome (by School) 

School 

2015 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

2016 “On-track” 
10

th
 Graders 

 
2017 “On-track” 

10
th

 Graders 

 
 
 

2018 A-G 
Target 

Aragon High School  69.2% 26 60.0% 25 87.1% 31 92% 

Burlingame High School  81.8% 22 81.8% 22 73.7% 19 79% 

Capuchino High School  79.4% 34 58.6% 29 75.9% 29 81% 

Hillsdale High School  79.3% 29 69.0% 29 80.8% 26 86% 

Mills High School  65.0% 20 64.7% 17 75.0% 24 80% 

San Mateo High School  57.9% 38 66.7% 42 51.6% 31 57% 

SMUHSD Overall 71.6% 169 66.5% 164 73.8% 160 79% 
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SMUHSD 2017-18 Goal: Increase in CAASPP Summative Assessment Results 
 

2-E. CAASPP/EAP Improvement: District 11th grade students will show the following improvement on the CA Assessment of Performance & Progress: 

 A 2% Increase overall in the number of students meeting/exceeding standard on the CAASPP-ELA assessment (therefore at least "conditionally" meeting the Early 
Assessment Program [EAP] "Readiness" measure in ELA) and increase by 5% the number of students whose achievement level is“Standard Met/Standard 
Exceeded” among EL, Low-Income, Foster/Homeless Youth, Special Education, Latino and Pacific Islander students subgroups. 

 A 5% increase overall in the Math assessment overall on the CAASPP-Math (therefore at least "conditionally" meeting the Early Assessment Program [EAP] 
"Readiness" measure in Math) assessment and increase by 7% the number of students whose achievement level is “Standard Met/Standard Exceeded” among EL, 
Low-Income, Foster/Homeless Youth, Special Education, Latino and Pacific Islander students subgroups. 

 
Embargoed Data for Spring 2017.  (CAASPP results have not yet been released) 

 
ELA CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – ALL 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017 

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  85% (347) 80% (338) 84% (367) 86% 

Burlingame High School  86% (291) 87% (294) 88% (328) 90% 

Capuchino High School  73% (263) 74% (255) 73% (292) 77% 

Hillsdale High School  62% (311) 78% (316) 73% (340) 78% 

Mills High School  85% (270) 87% (283) 91% (308) 93% 

Peninsula High School  12% (53) 10% (49) 15% (60) 25% 

San Mateo High School  69% (340) 77% (354) 65% (338) 77% 

SMUHSD Overall  75% (1875) 77% (1889) 77% (2033) 79% 

 
 
 
 
                Math CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – ALL 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017 

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  62% (339) 63% (317) 63% (365) 66% 

Burlingame High School  64% (289) 68% (289) 63% (326) 66% 

Capuchino High School  42% (251) 42% (252) 44% (282) 50% 

Hillsdale High School  46% (310) 52% (315) 58% (340) 63% 

Mills High School  71% (270) 68% (247) 75% (306) 77% 

Peninsula High School  2% (47) 0% (78) 0% (53) 10% 

San Mateo High School  50% (326) 52% (355) 42% (339) 52% 

SMUHSD Overall  55% (1832) 55% (1853) 56% (2011) 68% 
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ELA CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) Econ. Disadvantaged 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  74% (42) 77% (67) 61% (39) 66% 

Burlingame High School  59% (17) 64% (19) 59% (22) 64% 

Capuchino High School  70% (64) 64% (63) 62% (86) 67% 

Hillsdale High School  46% (50) 59% (45) 51% (45) 56% 

Mills High School  81% (47) 73% (40) 80% (49) 85% 

Peninsula High School  10% (21) 73% (24) 13% (31) 20% 

San Mateo High School  44% (98) 47% (114) 42% (123) 55% 

SMUHSD Overall   57% (339) 57% (372) 53% (395) 58% 

 
 
 
Math CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) Econ. Disadv. 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  26% (42) 24% (63) 24% (26) 31% 

Burlingame High School  22% (18) 53% (19) 45% (11) 52% 

Capuchino High School  26% (62) 35% (74) 26% (31) 33% 

Hillsdale High School  30% (50) 32% (44) 12% (17) 20% 

Mills High School  68% (47) 58% (40) 54% (13) 61% 

Peninsula High School  4% (23) 0% (22) 6% (12) 15% 

San Mateo High School  21% (101) 25% (116) 16% (71) 25% 

SMUHSD Overall   29% (343) 31% (378) 22% (181) 29% 

 
 
 

ELA CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – Homeless/FY 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017 

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  

 

100% (1) 67% (3) 72% 

Burlingame High School  100% (2) 50% (2) 55% 

Capuchino High School  100% (1) 0% (1) 100% 

Hillsdale High School  100% (2) n/a 100% 

Mills High School  100% (1) n/a 100% 

Peninsula High School  100% (0) 0% (1) 100% 

San Mateo High School  100% (3) 100% (1) 100% 

SMUHSD Overall 100% (10) 50% (8) 55% 
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Math CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School)–Homeless/FY 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017 

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  

 

0% (1) 33% (3) 66% 

Burlingame High School  100% (1) 0% (1) 100% 

Capuchino High School  0% (1) 0% (1) 100% 

Hillsdale High School  67% (3) n/a 75% 

Mills High School  0% (1) n/a 100% 

Peninsula High School  0% (1) 0% (1) 100% 

San Mateo High School  50% (2) 100% (1) 50% 

SMUHSD Overall 40% (10) 25% (8) 50% 

 
 
 

ELA CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – EL Students 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  18% (11) 38%  (8) 8% (13) 20% 

Burlingame High School  29% (14) 33% (3) 20% (10) 25% 

Capuchino High School  30% (33) 44% (39) 21% (33) 26% 

Hillsdale High School  17% (23) 78% (13) 33% (24) 40% 

Mills High School  50% (10) 25% (8) 56% (16) 61% 

Peninsula High School  0% (14) 0% (8) 0% (18) 10% 

San Mateo High School  11% (55) 4% (24) 16% (56) 23% 

SMUHSD Overall 19% (160) 24% (103) 22% (170) 27% 

 
 
 

Math CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – EL Students 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  0% (11) 0% (7) 8% (12) 20% 

Burlingame High School  21% (14) 25% (4) 20% (5) 27% 

Capuchino High School  15% (34) 19% (37) 17% (24) 24% 

Hillsdale High School  21% (24) 0% (13) 20% (21) 27% 

Mills High School  50% (10) 22% (9) 34% (6) 41% 

Peninsula High School  0% (13) 0% (10) 0% (1) 10% 

San Mateo High School  12% (58) 20% (35) 4% (48) 15% 

SMUHSD Overall 15% (164) 15% (115) 12% (131) 19% 
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ELA CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School)–Reclassified EL 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  83% (64) 73% (71) 67% (73) 72% 

Burlingame High School  84% (43) 86% (57) 83% (75) 88% 

Capuchino High School  73% (56) 83% (69) 72% (93) 79% 

Hillsdale High School  52% (48) 79% (52) 78% (51) 83% 

Mills High School  81% (123) 86% (85) 89% (123) 94% 

Peninsula High School  18% (11) 21% (28) 20% (5) 25% 

San Mateo High School  68% (80) 68% (117) 63% (119) 68% 

SMUHSD Overall 73% (425) 75% (479) 74% (539) 79% 

 
 
 
 

Math CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School)–Reclass. EL 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  42% (64) 34% (71) 40% (73) 47% 

Burlingame High School  54% (46) 78% (50) 61% (75) 68% 

Capuchino High School  39% (54) 35% (65) 34% (93) 41% 

Hillsdale High School  42% (48) 52% (44) 47% (51) 53% 

Mills High School  72% (123) 74% (78) 76% (123) 83% 

Peninsula High School  0% (8) 0% (14) 0% (5) 10% 

San Mateo High School  44% (77) 35% (110) 37% (119) 44% 

SMUHSD Overall 51% (420) 48% (432) 49% (539) 54% 

 
 
 

ELA CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) Latino  

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  64% (76) 75% (101) 61% (90) 66% 

Burlingame High School  72% (47) 77% (48) 78% (66) 73% 

Capuchino High School  60% (110) 63% (115) 63% (142) 68% 

Hillsdale High School  42% (84) 63% (77) 56% (79) 61% 

Mills High School  68% (34) 70% (53) 73% (55) 78% 

Peninsula High School  10% (29) 11% (27) 17% (43) 25% 

San Mateo High School  40% (116) 57% (139) 42% (155) 47% 

SMUHSD Overall 52% (496) 63% (560) 56% (630) 61% 
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Math CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) Latino  

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  25% (77) 28% (95) 27% (89) 34% 

Burlingame High School  30% (47) 56% (45) 40% (67) 47% 

Capuchino High School  28% (108) 27% (113) 34% (136) 41% 

Hillsdale High School  27% (84) 32% (72) 23% (78) 30% 

Mills High School  47% (34) 42% (51) 44% (50) 51% 

Peninsula High School  3% (31) 0% (30)  5% (39) 15% 

San Mateo High School  14% (117) 23% (141) 17% (156) 25% 

SMUHSD Overall 24% (498) 29% (547) 27% (615) 34% 

 
 
 
 
ELA CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) Pacific Islander 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  58% (12) 55% (9) 80% (10) 85% 

Burlingame High School  40% (5) 0% (3) n/a (0) 45% 

Capuchino High School  60% (10) 79% (14) 50% (14) 84% 

Hillsdale High School  0% (4) 50% (8) 0% (2) 55% 

Mills High School  33% (3) 76% (8) 58% (7) 63% 

Peninsula High School  0% (4) 0% (3) n/a (0) 10% 

San Mateo High School  56% (9) 44% (9) 43% (7) 50% 

SMUHSD Overall 45% (47) 56% (54) 55% (40) 60% 

 
 
 
Math CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) Pacif. Islander 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  33% (12) 33% (9) 10% (10) 17% 

Burlingame High School  0% (5) 0% (2) n/a 25% 

Capuchino High School  20% (10) 50% (14) 25% (12) 32% 

Hillsdale High School  0% (4) 43% (7) 0% (2) 50% 

Mills High School  0% (3)  26% (8) 29% (7) 36% 

Peninsula High School  0% (4) 0% (4) 0% (1) 10% 

San Mateo High School  0% (9) 33% (9) 29% (7) 36% 

SMUHSD Overall 13% (47) 34% (53) 21% (39) 28% 
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ELA CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – Spec. Ed. 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  100% (1) 45% (20) 18% (22) 23% 

Burlingame High School  100% (2) 31% (13) 35% (20) 40% 

Capuchino High School  50% (2) 38% (32) 33% (27) 38% 

Hillsdale High School  n/a (0) 24% (41) 31% (26) 36% 

Mills High School  100% (1) 19% (16) 28% (18) 33% 

Peninsula High School  n/a (0) 0% (12) 0% (2) 10% 

San Mateo High School  n/a (0) 45% (29) 12% (34) 50% 

SMUHSD Overall 83% (6) 31% (163) 25% (149) 30% 

 
 
 

Math CAASPP Results 2015-17 & 2018 Expected Annual Measurable Outcome (by School) – Spec. Ed. 

School 

2015  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

2016  
% of Student 

“met/exceeded 
Standard” 

 
2017  

% of Student 
“met/exceeded 

Standard” 

 
 
 

2018 Target 

Aragon High School  0% (1) 17% (18) 0% (23) 24% 

Burlingame High School  0% (2) 8% (13) 14% (22) 21% 

Capuchino High School  0% (1) 7% (30) 5% (22) 12% 

Hillsdale High School  0% (0) 15% (41) 12% (26) 19% 

Mills High School  0% (1) 19% (16) 13% (16) 20% 

Peninsula High School  0% (0) 0% (12) 0% (2) 10% 

San Mateo High School  0% (1) 3% (31) 3% (35) 10% 

SMUHSD Overall 0% (6) 10% (161) 7% (146) 14% 
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SMUHSD 2017-18 Advanced Placement Achievement Goals by School & Student Group 

 
LCAP Goal 2D-1:  AP Exam Passage Rate Increase 

 The District will increase by 1% overall, the number of students who achieve passing scores on Advanced Placement (AP) exams. In 
addition, the district will increase by 3% the number of EL, LTEL, Low-Income, Foster/Homeless Youth, Latino and Pacific Islander students 
who achieve passing scores on AP tests. 

 
Students who achieved passing score on All AP Tests Administered by School 2015-17 & 2018 Target 

(# of Passing Exams/# of Exams Taken) 

School 2015 # of Passing 
Exams/# of Exams 

Taken 

2016 # of Passing 
Exams/# of Exams 

Taken 

2017 # of Passing 
Exams/# of Exams 

Taken 

2018 Target % 

Aragon HS 87.2% 
(n=970) 

89.0% 
(n=1,092) 

89.0% 
(n=1,070) 

90% 

Burlingame H.S. 83.4% 
(n=901) 

81.9% 
(n=995) 

80.8% 
(n=1,106) 

82% 

Capuchino H.S. 76.9% 
(n=13) 

55.6 
(n=29) 

55.6% 
(n=28) 

57% 

Hillsdale H.S. 79.0% 
(n=554) 

75.1% 
(n=562) 

75%  
(n=706) 

68% 

Mills H.S. 82.8 
(n=789) 

86.4% 
(n=733) 

80.3% 
(n=853) 

80.2% 

Peninsula H.S. NA 100% 
(n=1) 

100%  
(n=2) 

100% 

San Mateo H.S. 78.1% 
(n=957) 

74.3%  
(n=949) 

82.6% 
(n=1,154) 

78% 

SMUHSD Total 78.1% 
(n=4,184) 

79.1% 
(n=4,361) 

78.2% 
(n=4,919) 

79.2% 

 
ED Students who achieved passing score on All AP Tests Administered by School 2017 & 2018 Target 

School 2017 # of Passing Exams/# of Exams Taken 2018 Target % 

Aragon HS 76.1% 
(n=67) 

79% 

Burlingame H.S. 84.8% 
(n=33) 

86% 

Hillsdale H.S. 86.9%  
(n=61) 

88% 

Mills H.S. 72.6% 
(n=95) 

75.6% 

San Mateo H.S. 78.0% 
(n=150) 

81.0% 

SMUHSD Total 78.3% 
(n=406) 

81.3% 

 
  

https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B1diyXFgd761WU03N3VIWmVSOE0
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EL Students who achieved passing score on All AP Tests Administered by School 2017 & 2018 Target 
School 2017 # of Passing Exams/# of Exams Taken 2018 Target % 

Aragon HS 0.00% 
(n=0) 

 

Burlingame H.S. 0.00% 
(n=3) 

% 

Hillsdale H.S. 90.9%  
(n=11) 

% 

Mills H.S. 57.9% 
(n=19) 

% 

San Mateo H.S. 85.7% 
(n=14) 

% 

SMUHSD Total 70.2% 
(n=47) 

% 

 
Homeless/Foster Youth who achieved passing score on All AP Tests by School 2017 & 2018 Target 

School 2017 # of Passing Exams/# of Exams Taken 2018 Target % 

Aragon HS 0.00% 
(n=0) 

% 

Burlingame H.S. 0.00% 
(n=0) 

% 

Hillsdale H.S. 0.00%  
(n=0) 

% 

Mills H.S. 0.00% 
(n=0) 

% 

San Mateo H.S. 0.00% 
(n=0) 

% 

SMUHSD Total 0.00% 
(n=0) 

% 

 
Latino Students who achieved passing score on All AP Tests by School 2017 & 2018 Target 

School 2017 # of Passing Exams/# of Exams Taken 2018 Target % 

Aragon HS 81.1% 
(n=122) 

84% 

Burlingame H.S. 85.9% 
(n=128) 

89% 

Hillsdale H.S. 79.1%  
(n=91) 

82% 

Mills H.S. 91.9% 
(n=74) 

93% 

San Mateo H.S. 78.0% 
(n=186) 

81% 

SMUHSD Total 82.2% 
(n=601) 

85% 
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Pac. Islander Students who achieved passing score on All AP Tests by School 2017 & 2018 Target 
School 2017 # of Passing Exams/# of Exams Taken 2018 Target % 

Aragon HS 0.0% 
(n=0) 

% 

Burlingame H.S. 0.0% 
(n=0) 

% 

Hillsdale H.S. 83.3%  
(n=6) 

% 

Mills H.S. 75% 
(n=4) 

% 

San Mateo H.S. 0% 
(n=0) 

% 

SMUHSD Total 80% 
(n=10) 

% 

 
 
 


